partnerships for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, resulting in offsetting adjustments to investment and other income, net and net income attributable to
nonredeemable noncontrolling interest. The Company is not entitled to the economic returns associated with the underlying investments held by these limited
partnerships.

There is no impact on operating income, net income attributable to Franklin Resources, Inc., earnings per share, total assets, total liabilities, retained
earnings or total shareholders’ equity. There is no impact on the financial results attributable to the Company’s shareholders. The Company has determined this
did not result in a material misstatement to its previously issued consolidated financial statements. For comparability, the Company has revised the comparative
prior period amounts included in the consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity, consolidated statements of cash flows,
and related footnote disclosures.

The impacts on the consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

(in millions)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023
Six Months Ended

March 31, 2023
As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Operating Income $ 255.1 $ — $ 255.1 $ 449.1 $ — $ 449.1
Other income, net
Investment and other income, net 125.6 (65.0) 60.6 216.7 (66.2) 150.5
Other income, net 175.9 (65.0) 110.9 211.0 (66.2) 144.8
Income before taxes 431.0 (65.0) 366.0 660.1 (66.2) 593.9
Net income 338.1 (65.0) 273.1 506.9 (66.2) 440.7
Less: net income (loss) attributable to nonredeemable
noncontrolling interest 60.7 (65.0) (4.3) 65.4 (66.2) (0.8)
Net Income Attributable to Franklin Resources, Inc. 194.2 — 194.2 359.8 — 359.8

The impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

(in millions)
Six Months Ended

March 31, 2023
As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net cash used in operating activities $ (289.7) $ (39.9) $ (329.6)
Net cash used in investing activities (2,195.0) (26.3) (2,221.3)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,920.6 66.2 1,986.8
Decrease to cash and cash equivalents (503.9) — (503.9)

10

Table of Contents

Note 2 – New Accounting Guidance

Accounting Guidance Not Yet Adopted

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued an amendment to the existing segment reporting guidance. The
amendment requires annual and interim disclosures of significant segment expenses that are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker by
reportable segment and clarifies that single reportable segment entities are required to apply all existing segment disclosures in the guidance. The amendment is
effective for the Company on October 1, 2024, and is retrospectively applicable to all prior periods presented in its consolidated financial statements. The